BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

STATE OF MISSOURI

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
Public Hearing
January 20, 2011
Jefferson City, Missouri

volume 1

In The Matter of The Revision of

4 CSR 240.32.190, Standards

For Providing Caller Identification
Blocking Service

File No.
TX-2011-0071

AL A e

MORRIS L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
ROBERT M. CLAYTON, III, Chairman
JEFF DAVIS
TERRY M. JARRETT
KEVIN GUNN
ROBERT S. KENNEY,
COMMISSIONERS

REPORTED BY:
Jennifer Leibach, CCR No. 1780
TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC

TIGER COURT REPORT?NG, LLC
573.886.8942 www.tigercr.com



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBLIC HEARING VOL. 1 01-20-2011

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Good morning. This is a
rulemaking hearing concerning proposed amendment. 1It's File
Number TX-2011-0071. My name is Morris wWoodruff, I'm the
presiding judge over this proceeding and we have received
written comments from the Staff of the Commission. No other
parties or entities filed any sort of written comments. Wwe
do have a snowstorm going on outside today but we're pressing
on. In the room here is John van Eschen from staff, if you
want to introduce yourself.

MR. VAN ESCHEN: I'm John van Eschen. 1I'm the
manager of the telecommunications department here at the
Missouri Public Service Commission.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: And John, we already have the
written comments of Staff. 1Is there anything else Staff
would Tike to add?

MR. VAN ESCHEN: No, I think the written
comments are fairly self-explanatory. I think the rulemaking
in itself will be fairly non-controversial. It simply gives
companies the discretion, if they so choose, to expand per
Tine blocking.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: oOkay. Anything else you want
to add?

MR. VAN ESCHEN: There is -- we'll probably
have -- if the rulemaking gets approved, we'll want to follow

it up with a clean-up rulemaking to delete another section of

2
TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC
573.886.8942 www.tigercr.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBLIC HEARING VOL. 1 01-20-2011

the Commission's rules in Chapter 29 and that's explained 1in
the written comments. I think in the meantime, if company
wishes to expand per 1line blocking and the Commission
approves this rulemaking, then they would simply seek a
waiver of that other rule.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Okay. And that other
rulemaking will be done in a different proceeding?

MR. VAN ESCHEN: Yes.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: So -- and Staff is not
proposing any changes to what has been proposed in this?

MR. VAN ESCHEN: That is correct.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: oOkay. Wwell, thank you,
Mr. van Eschen for your comments and with that, we are

adjourned.

3
TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC
573.886.8942 www.tigercr.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBLIC HEARING VOL. 1 01-20-2011

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, JENNIFER L. LEIBACH, Registered Professional

Reporter, Certified Court Reporter, CCR #1780,

and Certified

Realtime Reporter, the officer before whom the foregoing

matter was taken, do hereby certify that the witness whose

testimony appears in the foregoing deposition
by me; that the testimony of said witnhess was
the best of my ability and thereafter reduced
under my direction; that I am neither counsel
to, nor employed by any of the parties to the

this deposition was taken, and further that I

was duly sworn
taken by me to
to typewriting
for, related

action in which

am not a

relative or employee of any attorney or counsel employed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or otherwise interested

in the outcome of the action.

Court Reporter

4
TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC
573.886.8942 www.tigercr.com




PUBLIC HEARING VOL. 1 01-20-2011

1
11:9
1780 1:23 4:3

2
20 1:7

2011 1:7

240.32.190
1:13

29 3:1

4
4 1:13

A
ability 4:8

action
4:10,14

add 2:15,22

adjourned
3:14

already 2:13
am 4:9,11
amendment 2:2

anything
2:14,21

appears 4:6

approved 2:24
approves 3:4
attorney 4:12

B
best 4:8

blocking 1:14
2:20 3:3

C
caller 1:14

CCR 1:23 4:3
CERTIFICATE
4:1
Certified 4:3
certify 4:5
Chairman 1:19
changes 3:10
Chapter 3:1

CHIEF 1:18
choose 2:19
City 1:8
CLAYTON 1:19
clean-up 2:25

comments
2:5,6,14,17
3:2,13

commission
1:1 2:5,12
3:3
COMMISSIONERS
1:21
commission's
3:1
companies

company 3:2
concerning
2:2

correct 3:11

counsel
4:9,12

Court 1:24
4:3,17

CSR 1:13

D
DAVIS 1:19

delete 2:25

department
2:11

deposition
4:6,11

different 3:7
direction 4:9

discretion
2:19

done 3:7
duly 4:6

E
else 2:14,21

employed
4:10,12

employee 4:12
entities 2:6

Eschen
2:8,10,16,23
3:8,11,13

expand 2:19
3:3

explained 3:1

E

fairly
2:17,18

File 1:13 2:2
filed 2:6

financially
4:13

foregoing
4:4,6

G

gets 2:24
gives 2:18
GUNN 1:20

H

hearing 1:6
2:2
hereby 4:5

I

Identificatio
n 1l:14

IIT 1:19
I'm2:3,10

interested
4:13

introduce 2:9
It's 2:2

J

January 1:7

JARRETT 1:20

JEFF 1:19

Jefferson 1:8

Jennifer 1:23
4:2

John
2:8,10,13

judge 1:18
2:1,4,13,21

3:6,9,12

K

KENNEY 1:21
KEVIN 1:20

L

LAW 1:18

Leibach 1:23
4:2

Tine 2:20 3:3

LLC 1:24

M

manager 2:11

matter 1:13
4:5

meantime 3:2

Missouri
1:2,8 2:12

morning 2:1

Morris 1:18
2:3

N
neither 4:9

non- ]
controversi
al 2:18

nor 4:10,13

0
officer 4:4

Okay 2:21
3:6,12

otherwise
4:13

outcome 4:14
outside 2:7

=

parties 2:6
4:10,13

per 2:19 3:3

presiding
1:18 2:4

pressing 2:7
probably 2:23

5

TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC
573.886.8942 www.tigercr.com




PUBLIC HEARING VOL. 1 01-20-2011

proceeding
2:4 3:7

PROCEEDINGS
1:5

Professional

proposed 2:2
3:10

proposing
3:10

Providing
1:14

Public 1:1,6
2:12

R
Realtime 4:4

received 2:4

reduced 4:8

Registered
4:2

REGULATORY
1:18

related 4:9
relative 4:12
REPORTED 1:23

Reporter
4:1,3,4,17

REPORTING
1:24

Revision 1:13

ROBERT
1:19,21

room 2:8
rule 3:5

rulemaking
2:2,17,24,25
3:4,7

rules 3:1

S
section 2:25

seek 3:4

self-
explanatory
2:17

Service
1:1,14 2:12

simply 2:18
3:4
snowstorm 2:7
sort 2:6

Staff
2:5,8,14 3:9

Standards
1:13

STATE 1:2
sworn 4:6

T

telecommunica
tions 2:11

TERRY 1:20

testimony
4:6,7

thank 3:12
that's 3:1
thereafter
4:8
thereto 4:13
TIGER 1:24
today 2:7
TRANSCRIPT
1:5
TX-2011-0071
1:14 2:3
typewriting
4:8

AV

van
2:8,10,16,23
3:8,11,13

volume 1:9

W
waiver 3:5

we'll 2:23,24
we're 2:7
whom 4:4
whose 4:5
wishes 3:3
witness 4:5,7

woodruff 1:18
2:1,3,13,21

3:6,9,12

written
2:5,6,14,16
3:2

Y
yourself 2:9

TIGER COURT REPORTING,

6

LLC

573.886.8942 www.tigercr.com




